M7 SpeedClave*

Up/Down Toggle
Used on L Series




Refer To:

Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers ..

~
053-1037-00 e

e 030-1198-00

002-0643-00 o
(002064300 (1) <
0 045-0001-31

\/r

|

|

b
_( Hoso11 o

~
S
e

T
\ ~
e 040-0010-125

\
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

050-4286-00 m

Item Description Qty.

1 Cover Kit (Includes items 2 thru 4) .............. 1
* Cooling Rail
* Main Cover
e Push Nut.....
Fill Cap oo
Rubber Seal
Lockwasher
Screw (#10 x 1/2", self-tapping)
Keps NUt......ccooiiiiiiiicees
10  Rubber Foot Kit (includes nuf) ............

@ 002-0822-00
11 Base Plate ........cccoceeenee.
@ 050-4423-00 12 Inspection Cover

Always Specify Model & Serial Number
Covers Models: | M7 (-011 thru -016)
E_ 4 Serial Numbers: all

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev. 8/05

©oOoO~NOULA~WN




Refer To:

Operation & Troubleshooting
D . .
Component Testing / Repair
| Access Procedures
! Wiring Diagrams

Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

002-0840-00

e 045-0001-31

H98011 G

029-3408-00 @

\
| 040-0010-163
|
|
|
! 6 041-0010-04
Item Description

1 Fill Cap e
2 Rubber Seal
3 Main Cover w/ labels

(includes items 4 & 5) ......cccoecvvevcrncn. 1
4 Push NUt.......cccovvveeeiineen.
5  Cooling Rail
6 Lockwasher
7
8

Screw (#10 x 5/8", self-drilling/tapping) ....... 7

0 002-0822-00 Nut (used only on units built prior to serial
number V411489) ..o 4

9  Rubber Foot Kit (includes nut) .................... 4
10  Base Assembly .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee, 1
11 | tion COVEr ..o 1
®\\: 0 050-4423-00 nspection Cover
8 Always Specify Model & Serial Number
MA674101i
Serial Numbers: all E_ 4 1

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev. 4/07



Refer To:
[ Riter 002-0688-00 Operation & Troubleshooting

Midmark: 002-0688-01 ; /\3 Component Testing / Repair
Access Procedures
050-4285-10 e Wiring Diagrams

Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

Ritter/Midmark: 061-0774-00
Dabi Alante: 061-0774-02

@ 053-0404-07

o
100/ 120 VAC: 015-1304-00

230 VAC: 015-1304-01 . Item Description Qty.

_ 1 Front Panel Assy. (includes items 2 & 3) ..... 1

-~ 2 e Front Panel (W/o 1ab@l) .........ccccvvvereeeene.. 1

@ @ 8 0 LADEl oo 1

P 4 AlIgNMent Pin .......cocevevveceeeeececeeeeeeeee e 1

5 LOCKWAShEr ..o 1

6 SCIEW ittt 1

7 Thermometer Bracket .........cccccoecverceennnenne 1

8 Jam NUL .. 1

9 Refer to: Temp. Regulator Components E-7

10 Refer to: Fill / Vent Valve ......................... E-9

11 Shut-Off Coupling .....ccceovereiiiiiieicieeeee 1

053-0990-00 12 Lever KNOD ...ooooveeeieiieeee e 1

13  Timer Knob (includes set screw)................ 1
14  Temperature Knob (includes set screw).... 1
15  Refer to: Heating Element /

@ 053-0987-00

Overheat Thermostats ..............c....... E-13

053-1008-01 @ 16 Heater Light ...ooeeeveeceeceececeeeeeee e 1
17 Thermometer Kit (incl. items 18 thru 21) .... 1

18 o Compression Nut........cccoceevieerceeeiieeennnn. 1

19 ¢ Washer (#6 - 5/16" O.D.) .....
20 * Rubber Sleeve .........cccueeunee...
21 e Male CONNECLOr .....eveveeeeiee e

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MA671907i

M7 (-011 thru -016)
all

Front Panel Models:
E_ 5 Components Serial Numbers:

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev.6/09




Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting ..
Component Testing / Repair

Access Procedures

e 040-0010-75 Wiring Diagrams

Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

045-0001-08 o

050-6034-10 °

Ritter:  061-0900-00
Midmark: 061-0900-01

e 041-0250-20

)

S

@ 014-0183-01
0 053-0404-07
@ 045-0001-21

014-0192-00

057-0461-00 o

100/ 120 VAC: 015-1304-00
230 VAC: 015-1304-01 ( 13

002-0242-00 m

ltem Description
1 Front Panel (w/o label) ...
Label ...
Alignment Pin ..............
Lockwasher ................

Refer to: Temp. Regulator Components E-7
Shut-Off Coupling ......cceeereririiicciciceene 1
Refer to: Fill / Vent Valve ......................... E-9
10  Timer Knob (includes setscrew)................. 1
11 Temperature Knob (includes setscrew)..... 1

053-1008-00 m
e 053-0990-00
12 Refer to: Heating Element /
Overheat Thermostats....................... E-13
053-1008-01 @ 13 Heater Light .....coooiiiiciecceeee 1

14 Thermometer Kit (incl. items 15 thru 18) .... 1
15« Compression Nut
16 e Washer ......cccceveens
17 < Rubber Sleeve .........
18  * Male Connector .........ccccceeveeiieeieeineienee.

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MAG71908i

M7 (-020 thru -022) Front Panel
all Components E'5 1

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev.5/09

Serial Numbers:

[ Models:




Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

040-0010-103

H97991 @

!

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers ..

Q 002-0243-00

H96771 @

053 1579- OO

002-0249-00 : 3 @m
H96774 . ) -
3 o
N 1/
H96775 7 3
VA ’
H96776 / R b Description Qty.
// Door Assembly(incl. items 2 thru 13) ........... 1
e Handle ...cooooiiiiiee e

H96772 * Push Nut

® Pin e

¢ Refer to Label Location

® Cross ArM ....ccceeeeueeeeceeecieeens
oot

e U-bracket ..........

* Long Spring
e Short Spring
* DOOr ...

* Gasket ..........
o Washer ..o
* Cap Nut (apply adhesive #042-0024-02) .. 1

050-4783-00 (23 OO SI0P o 1
Bolt ....ccoveeeienne

17 Door Gasket ....
18 BOI oo
19  Refer to Chamber Components ....
20 SPrNG coeeeiiiiiee s
21 Torque Nut
22  Washer

053-0513-00 e

23 Hinge ...
24 Torque Nut

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MA511703i

Door Components

Serial Numbers:

( Models: | ALL

E-6

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev. 5/05



Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting .
Component Testing / Repair

e H97075 Access Procedures

@ Wiring Diagrams
\\@ Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

H97076 0

Item Description Qty.

Temperature Relay Kit

(incl. items 2 & 3) ....ocveveviiiiiiiiie
® SPACEN ..o
* Screw (#6-32 x 7/16")
Flexible Shaft Assembly
Set SCrew ......ccceevevvneniennene
Diaphragm Cup .......ccccoeuee.
Gasket

—_

e H97951

©oOoO~NOOULA~WN

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MA511902i

ALL Temperature Regulator
Components E 7

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev 1/08

erial Numbers:

[ Models:
S




1 )053-0944-00

053 0391-02

053 0990-01 qi
053 0391-03
@ 02 0653-00

@ 040-0010-75
e 016-0748-01

MAB75105i

Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers ..

Item

©oOoO~NOOULA~WN

10

12
13
14
15

Description Qty.
Tank with Lid (not available separately) ...... 1
Pressure Relief Valve ... 1
Bulkhead Fitting (includes nut) w1
Neoprene Washer ..o 1

Condensing Coil Assy. (incl. items 6 & 7) ... 1
e Compression Fitting .........ccccvvreiinienennns

» Bulkhead Fitting (includes nut)
Neoprene Washer ..o

Hose Clamp ....ccoveviriiiieccceeeeee

Tank Drain Tube ........ccoceeiiiiiiiiiieee 1
Refer to: Front Panel Components........... Ref
Drain Hose Kit (incl. items 13 thru 15)......... 1
e Barbed Fitting .......ccccooeiiiiiniiie 1
* Removeable Drain Tube ..........cccccevieeee 1
SCIEBW ettt 2

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

M7 (-011 thru -016)
all

Reservoir

Serial Numbers:

( Models:

E-8

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev. (4/20/12)




029-3302-00 0

053-0391-02 0

053 0990- 01 \
@ ooz 0653-00

053-0944-00 o

H98089 0
014-0324-00 0
H97966 e

053 0391-03

@ 016-0748-01

@ 040-0010-75

0 014-0432-00

MA675106i

Refer To:

Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

Access Procedures

Wiring Diagrams

Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

Description Qty.

Reservoir Assembly (incl. items 2 thru 11) 1
¢ Tank with Lid (not available separately) .. 1
* Pressure Relief Valve .........cccocvicenennne.
¢ Bulkhead Fitting (includes nut)
e Washer ...
e Condensing Coil .......ccccoeeieeieiiiinieiieienne
o Compression Fitting .......c.ccooeereenienieennne 1

* Bulkhead Fitting (includes nut) 1
* Neoprene Washer |
e Hose Clamp ................ 2
e Tank Drain Tube ........ccociiiiiiiiiiie 1
Refer to: Front Panel Components ......... Ref
Drain Hose Kit (incl. items 13 thru 15) ........ 1
e Barbed Fitting ......cocoveiiiiie 1

¢ Removeable Drain Tube

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

|

Models:

Serial Numbers:

M7 (-020 thru
all

-022) |

Reservoir

E-8.1

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev. 1/09



Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting

Component Testing / Repair
Access Procedures
014-0183-02 Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

10  Torque Nut ..................
11 Lever ..o

12 Lever Bracket ..................

13 Screw (#10-32 x 3/4")

14 Pop Rivet.......ccccooeiiiiins

15 Clip o

16 Tubing (Fill) ......cccc.......

17 Tubing (Veni) ..............
18 Elbow Fitting .....ccoooviiiiiii,

H98136 e
(_wosos (4
Hos138 (5)
94—1-99-1-9-69 % 7
(ost-onto-on( . s
H98077 @ &
R .
B P
T
g |
-7 |
“_(13)040-0010-96) |
I @\
I
- - I
@ 050-1926-00 | @ Iltem Description Qty.
I 1 Fill/Vent Valve Kit (incl. items 2 thru 9) ....... 1
2 e Compression Fitting ......c.ccccoeevvineninennene 2
3 * O-ring (apply hi-temp lube) ....................... 1
4+ No Longer Available .......cccccoviiiiiiinnenne 1
‘ 5  * O-ring (apply hi-temp lube) ....................... 1
! H98672 6 ¢ No Longer Available ..........cccceoeveereneninnnne 1
g ) 7 e+ No Longer Available ...........c.cccooiiiininnne 1
: Replaced by 016-0843-00 ) 8 ¢ No Longer Available ............ccccoeiniinnnnnn. 1
| ﬁ 9 e Bracket .....ccooiiiiiiies
I
L

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MAB74600i

M7 (-011) M7 (-012) M7 (-014)
MH1000 thru MH1802 MJ1000 thru MJ1091 ML1000 thru ML2133

Fill / Vent Valve Models:
E _9 & Plumbing Serial Numbers:

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev. 9/11




Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair ...

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers ..

014-0183-02 e

Replaced by 002-0649-00 )

(' Replaced by H98077

040-0010-96 @
041-0010-10 0
€.

050-4315-00 0

Description Qty.

Fill/Vent Valve Kit (incl. items 2 thru 6) ....... 1
e Compression Fitting .........ccccvereiirienennn.
e Bracket ...
* No Longer Available ..................

® CliP e

* Pop Rivet..........

Lever ..o

Lever Bracket
Torque Nut ..o
Screw (#10-32 x 3/4") ....
Tubing (Fill) c.cveeeveene
Tubing (Vent) ......
Elbow Fitting ....c.oooviiiiiiii

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MAB74601i

M7 (-011) M7 (-012) M7 (-014) Fill / Vent Valve
MH1803 thru MH3104 MJ1092 thru MJ1241 ML2132 thru ML4209 & Plumbing E_g 1

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev. 9/11

Serial Numbers:

[ Models:




Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

014-0402-00 ( 2
a 002-0649-00

@ 052-0332-00
m 052-0331-00

@ 014-0184-01

A |
v d
050-4315-00 0 o 016-0843-00

Item Description Qty.

1 Fill/Vent Valve Kit (incl. items 2 thru 5)........ 1
042-0010-15 2 = Valve Body (includes nut)

3 ® Bracket ...
4 o Clip e
5 e« PopRivet..............
6 LEVET e
7 Lever Bracket ..o,
8  Torque Nut ..o,
9 Screw (#10-32 X 3/4") e 1

10 Tubing (Fill) cooeeeeeeieeeeee 1

11 Tubing (Vent) ... 1

12 Elbow Fitting .....cccoiiiiiiiiice, 2

Always Specify Model & Serial Number
MAGB74602i
Fill / Vent Valve Vodels: M7 (-011) M7 (-012) M7 (-014) M7 (-013/-015 /-016)
& Plumbin Serial Numbers: MH3105 thru present MJ1242 thru present ML4210 thru present all
E-g . 2 g . V2200 thru present V2200 thru present V2200 thru present

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854  Rev. 4/09



Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers ..

o 014-0433-00

115 VAC: 014-0236-00 1
230 VAC: 014-0236-01

e 014-0183-02

@ 014-0236-11 o 014-0184-01

Item Description Qty.

Fill/Vent Valve ........ccccooiiiniiiicccee 1
Mounting Bracket ....................

Screw (#10-32 x 3/8")
Bolt (1/4-20 x 1/2") .c..ceveueer.
Elbow Fitting..............

Male Fitting (3/8")
Tubing ...cceeeiiiieee
Fill / Vent Switch.......

| 7
%;/ /
050-6057-00 ( 2 ) e &
. o 040-0250-157 _
é Replacement Coil
Replacement Kit (Includes plunger, guide,
o 040-0010-74 ANA SOAIS) ..o 1

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

o 015-1791-00

—_

O OWoO~NOOUA~WN

—_

MA674605i

- hru -022, Fill / Vent Valve
7 oz -022) | | E-9.3

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev 2/08

erial Numbers:

[ Models:
S




E-10

115 VAC: 029-1865-00
230 VAC: 629-1865-01
100 VAC: 029-1865-02

H99388-29 m @ H99387
@Qy

030 0976-00

051 -0721-00

0 040-0250-47

H99388 27

041-0250-15 0
014-0184-01 0

0

B = = = = = = — — — —

0 040-0010-74

MA676600i

Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair ..

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

The chamber bracket (item #6) on some models may be attached to the base plate w/ pop rivets.
When installing a new bracket, replace rivets w/ screws (item #7).

ltem Description Qty.

©oO~NOOOA~WN

10

12

Chamber Assembly - complete
includes items 2 & 3 and the following: .... 1
* Heating Element & Thermostats (2)
* Temperature Regulator Assembly
* Door Hinge & Door Gasket

e Compression Fitting .........cccccoeriieniennnnn. 1
e Chamber Shell only 2
Banding Strap (end) .......cccccocvvveeciiiieie 1

Chamber Bracket ..........ccoooeeiiiiiiiiiieine 1
SCIEW ettt 1
SCIEW it 2
Elbow Fitting ....c.oooveiiiiii 1
NUE e 1
INSUIAtIoON ..o
Banding Strap ....

Banding Clip ....ccevereriiieeeeeeeeeee

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Models:

Serial Numbers:

M7 (-011 thru -016) |

Chamber Components ( i
a

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854  Rev. 6/25/12




Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting

H99388-29 0 Component Testing / Repair
Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
e 014-0183-01

) Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

115 VAC: 029-3278-00
230 VAC: 029-3278-01

H97980 0

Item Description Qty.

1 Chamber Assembly - complete

includes items 2 thru 4 & the following: .... 1

* Heating Element & Thermostats (2)

e Temperature Regulator Assembly

* Door Hinge & Door Gasket

e Timer Buzzer
* Compression Fitting
e Filter Screen .......cccccceveeeee.
* Elbow Fitting ....
Screw ...,
Insulation ............
Banding Strap ....
Banding Clip ...cooveiiiieeieeeeeeeeee

ONO O~ WN

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MA676601i

Serial Numbers: all

[ Models:

M7 (-020 thru -022) | | Chamber Components

E-10.1

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev. 1/11



002-0375-00 o
014-0392-00 e

Bellows & Plumbing

E-11

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854

002-0679-00 e

Older Models w/ rubber
tubing MUST use ltem #6

Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair .

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

Item Description Qty.
1 Refer to: Reservoir............ccccccceeceeenenee. Ref
2 TUDE .o 1
3 Compression NUt ........ccccerveeveienencieniene 2
4 Bellows
5 TUDE .o
6  Chamber Manifold Tube Kit
(includes items 7 thru 9)
7  * Refer to: Chamber Assembly................ Ref
8 e TUDE oo 1
9 e Elbow Fitting .....cooooviiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
10 Refer to: Front Panel Components .......... Ref
11 Compression Fitting ........cccccoevererineninenns 1
12 Street Tee Fitting .....ccccooeviriiiiiiiiicnee 2
13 Refer to: Chamber Assembly .................. Ref
s
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
Models: M7 (-011) M7 (-012) M7 (-014)
Serial Numbers: MH1000 thru MH6044 MJ1000 thru MJ1696 ML1000 thru ML7297




Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

014-0183-01 @

Reconfigured Plumbing
Configuration

Original Plumbing
Configuration

(If plumbing has been
reconfigured, refer to next
page for replacement parts)

Item Description Qty.
( 014-0058-00 1 8 ) 1 Refer to: RESEIVOIr.........cccoovevevveeeeeeann. Ref
2 Bellows Kit (includes items 3 thru 7) ........... 1
3 TUDE .o 1
4 Compression Nut ... e 3
5 BelloWS ..o 1
6  Tube ..o RTRUTRI 1
7  Compression Fitting .. TR 1
8  Street Tee Fitting ....... ST 2
9 Refer to: Front Panel Components .......... Ref
Note: Item #2 will reconfigure 10 EIDOW Fiting ..oeoveveeeeececeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeneen 1
Bellows plumbing to match 11 Refer to: Chamber Assembly . ... Ref
current models. 12 TUDE e 1
13 Compression Fitting .......cccccevevirenienenienne 1
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
. M7 (-011 M7 (-012 M7 (-014, Z . 2 :
Serialnl/\llgncjbeel rss.- MH6045 t(lru prgsent MJ1697 t{;ru przsent | ML7298 tfrru przsent M7 ( 013/altl)15/ 016) Bellows & Plumbing
: V2200 thru present V2200 thru present V2200 thru present E-1 1 - 1

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854



e 014-0480-01

014-0481-00

002-0375-01 e 002-0375-00 e
014-0392-00 0

014-0482-00
~ MA675602i

Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

Item Description

Refer to: ReServoir ..........ccocceccevccecis
Bellows Kit .........ccccee.
* Tube ...coooviiiiie
e Compression Nut...........
* Bellows .......cooeviiiinnns
* Tube
* Compression Fitting
Refer to: Front Panel Components
TUDE o
Refer to: Chamber Components.............. Ref
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

CQOVWoOo~NOOUA~WN =

—_

M7 (-020 thru -022)
all

: Models:
E-11.2 ( Sertal Numbers:

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev 10/05




Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

115 VAC: 015-1813-00
230 VAC: 015-1813-01

040-0006-44

5 015-1815-00
[Ext. Wiring Harness - not shown]

Item Description Qty.
1 ) 115 VAC: 002-0373-00 1 Timer Assembly Kit (incl. items 2 thru 5) ..... 1
230 VAC: 002-0373-01 2« Screw (#8-32 x 5/16")
230 VAC -016: Not available 2 * Buzzer ...
5

* Screw (#6-32 x 7/16")
* Extended Wiring Harness - not shown
(required for older units only) ................. 1

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

&
e 040-0008-29

MA671802i

M7 (-011 thru -015) | M7 (-020 thru -022)
all all

Timer / Buzzer

erial Numbers:

t Models:
S

E-12

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854  Rev. 8/05



Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

115 VAC: 002-0839-00
230 VAC: 002-0839-01
100 VAC: 015-0894-02

Access Procedures...
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

| .

N Wy S

N HE P O™
N s
-

030-0929-00 6

0 030-1484-00
H97971 0

Old-style rocker assembly is not available. .
Replace with item #11. Item Description Qty.
1 Heating Element (includes items 2 & 3) ...... 1

| 2 © NUE L

< 3 0 Gasket .o
| 4 Overheat Thermostat (manual-reset)

m A 5  Overheat Thermostat (auto-resel) ...............
- : 6 Bracket ....ccocoeoeevieieresieeeeenas

7 WaSNET ..o
glﬁ 8 Lockwasher .........ccccooeiiiiiiiiiniene
9  Heater Spacer .......cccceeeverenineninnn

E 10 NUL e
@ 040-0010-74 11 Rocker Assembly ........cccccceeciiiiennnne

12 SPACET i

vazsoro (14) R

053-1035-00 @

14 Bracket .......ooeoviiiieeiee e
— g 15 Reset Button ..., 1
(’® \\/\\\\ 16 RESEt RO ..cooeeeeiececeeee e 1
S Always Specify Model & Serial Number
B MAB73901i

Heating Element & Models: | M7 (-011 thru -016)
E_1 3 Thermostats Serial Numbers: all

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev. 6/09




115 VAC: 002-0839-00

E/zso VAC: 002-0839-01

://" l\\ \ S \ I
L Co @ )

Refer To:

Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair
Access Procedures

Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

B\ e
WA LRRL O I or=—>
AN 1) -
NS A o
S aq
| |
AR

030-1521-00 e 14

|
:
053-0068-13 ( 6 )

025-0078-00 0

Q 053-1460-00

@ H97971

Item

1
e 045-0001-56

Description

Heating Element Kit

(includes nuts, e-clips & item 2)
* Gasket
Overheat Thermostat (manual-reset)
Overheat Thermostat (auto-reset)
Bracket ..o
Bushing ....
Spring
Reset Rod .......ccovvveennee.
Lockwasher

O OVWoONOOOTA~WN

—_

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MA673903i

.

Models:

rial Numbers:

M7 (-020 thru
all

-022) | |

Thermostats
E-13.1

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev 6/09



Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

Attention
These models do not have a fuse.

115 VAC: H98159
230 VAC: 015-0688-13

\

P |

122357 (4 o7
———

9 H98160

040-0010-74 o

Item Description Qty.
1 Power Cord ........coceveririneiieesc e
2  Strain Relief ..o
3 Screw (#10-32 x 3/8")
4 Keps NUt ..o

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

M7 (-011 thru -016)
all

Models:
E-14 (

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854




Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

115 VAC: 015-1259-04 3
230 VAC: 015-1259-05

122357 o

2 ) a) 115 VAC: 015-0346-35
b.) 230 VAC: 015-0346-11 J
115 VAC: H98159
230 VAC: 015-0688-13

Item Description Qty.
040-0010-74 o 1 Power Cord .......cooviiireiiiiece e 1
2 Fuse:

a) 12A, 250V, Fast-Acting, 1/4" x 1-1/4"... 1
b) 8A, 250V, Fast-Acting, 5mm x 20mm ... 1
Fuse Holder ... 1
Screw (#10-32 x 3/8") ............ 1

o oA w

Keps Nut......ccccevirienne e 1
Strain Relief ... 1
Always Specify Model & Serial Number
MA677201i
Models: | M7 (-020 thru -022) Power Cord / Fuse
Serial Numbers: all E'1 4 1

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev. 7/05



Refer To:

Operation & Troubleshooting .
Component Testing / Repair ..
Access Procedures

Wiring Diagrams

Exploded Views / Part Numbers ..

0 002-0251-00

e 002-0252-00

o 002-0253-00

Item

SA102200i

Description Qty.

Tray Rack ......cooevieiiiiiiiccce
4 inch Tray
5 inch Tray

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

Rack & Trays Models: ALL

Serial Numbers:

E-15

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev.1/07




f— Refer To:
Operation & Troubleshooting
054-0326-00 e Component Testing / Repair
Access Procedures
Wiring Diagrams

Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

027-0474-00 a 054-0324-00 e

\/ ltem Description Qty.

1 M7 Packaging Kit - Generic
(includes items 2 thru 8) ...........cccceceeeeee 1
e Top Front Pad .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiis 1
e Top Rear Pad .........cccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiciie
* Bottom Rear Pad

ONO U A WD
L]
ve)
o)
=1
S)
3
T
I
o
3
2
T
©
a

) Always Specify Model & Serial Number
MA514703i

I ALL Packaging

rial Numbers:

[ Models:
Se

E-16

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev. 05/11



Ritter/Midmark: 061-0443-00( 1
Dabi Alante: ~ 061-0594-00 Refer To:

Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair

Ritter/Midmark: H284693
[DabiAlante: 061-0593-00@\ AC_C_eSS F.’rocedures
Wiring Diagrams

Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

Ritter/Midmark: 061-0649-00( 9 ’
Dabi Alante: ~ 061-0599-00

Ritter/Midmark: H335669
Dabi Alante: ~ 061-0598-00

Ritter/Midmark: 061-0203-00
Dabi Alante: ~ 061-0600-00

Item Description Qty.
M7 (-011/-013/-014): 061-0519-00 1 Operating Instructions Plate ........................ 1
M7 (-012): 061-0527-00 2 Danger Plate (Dabi Alante only) .................. 1
M7 (-015): 061-0601-00 i éVar?_mgll_abbell .............................................. 1

016); 1-0607- aution Label ...
M7 oro 061-0607-00 5  Serial Number Label (large- n/a) ................. 1
6 UL Label (applicable units only) ................... 1
7  CSA Label (applicable units only) ................ 1
o 061-0509-00 8  Wiring Diagram Label .........c.ccccoeviuriurienennes 1
9  Caution HOT Label ......c.cccoeevivenieniienies 1
10  Serial Number Label (small - n/a) ................ 1
Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MA674300i

Serial Numbers: all

Labels & Decals ( Models:

M7 (-011 thru -016) |

E-17

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854 Rev.5/07



Refer To:

Operation & Troubleshooting
Component Testing / Repair
Access Procedures

Wiring Diagrams
Exploded Views / Part Numbers .. E-1

061-0901-00 9
G 061-0903-00

o MPM60455

Item Description Qty.

1 Operating Instructions Plate ..............cc........ 1
Wiring Diagram Label
Warning Label ..o
Caution Label .......cccoevvneniiiiiicciece
Serial Number Label (large- n/a) ...
Caution HOT Label .......ccccocevreriene
Serial Number Label (small - n/a) ................

No o~ wWN

Always Specify Model & Serial Number

MAB74302i

M7 (-020 Tru -022) Labels & Decals
a

Serial Numbers:

t Models:

E-17.1

© Midmark Corporation 2004 SF-1854



